# 506000477 04/05/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6047187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES E. GROVE	03/27/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIVING STYLE (B.V.I.) LIMITED
Street Address:	WICKHAMS CAY II
Internal Address:	VISTRA CORPORATE SERVICES CENTER
City:	ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH
Postal Code:	VG1110

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7597054

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446

Email: sjh@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN HOLMES

Address Line 1: 40 WESTMINSTER STREET

Address Line 2: 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W035 P03624-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN HOLMES	
SIGNATURE:	/stephen holmes/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2020	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Grove Patent Assignment 7597054.TSC-1208#page1.tif

PATENT 506000477 REEL: 052315 FRAME: 0040

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, James E. Grove, of 4316 Marina City Drive, #423, Marina del Rey, CA 90292 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the owner of all right title and interest in and to US Letters Patent No. 7,597,054, Issued October 6, 2009 for "COLLAPSIBLE DESK" (hereafter the PATENT RIGHTS); and

Whereas, Living Style (B.V.I.) Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, having an address at Vistra Corporate Services Center, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110 British Virgin Islands (hereafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS, and the invention covered thereby; and

Be it known that for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said PATENT RIGHTS, and any reissue or reissues of the PATENT RIGHTS already granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the PATENT RIGHTS, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting the PATENT RIGHTS, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said PATENT RIGHTS.

James E. Grove

Dated: MAR, 27, 2020

Page 1 of 1 USP7,597,054

PATENT REEL: 052315 FRAME: 0041

**RECORDED: 04/05/2020**